

Palestine Electric Company

Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

Independent Auditors' Report to the Shareholders of Palestine Electric Company

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Palestine Electric Company (the Company), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2015, and the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Board of Directors' Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2015 and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matters

Without qualifying our opinion, as explained in note (23) to the accompanying consolidated financial statements, the Palestinian National Authority has agreed to exempt the Company's subsidiary and its shareholders (with respect to dividends and earnings from the subsidiaries), for the term of the Agreement of 20 years including any extensions thereof, from all Palestinian taxes. As of the issuance date of these accompanying consolidated financial statements, the Company did not obtain a tax settlement from the taxes authorities for the period from inception in 1999 until 2014.

Further, as explained in note (26) to the accompanying consolidated financial statements and in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement, the Palestinian Energy and Natural Resources Authority (PENRA) is the sole customer of the Company. To the date of the issuance of this report, PENRA did not provide the Company with the letter of credit as required by the Agreement.

Furthermore, as explained in note (28) to the accompanying consolidated financial statements, the Company's non-current assets which mainly comprise property, plant and equipment are located in Gaza. Recoverability of these assets from the Company's operations depends on the stabilization of the political and economic situation in Gaza.

Ernst & Young - Middle East

License # 206/2012

Saeed Abdallah

Ernst + Young

Sa'ed Abdallah

License # 105/2003

March 19, 2016

Gaza, Palestine

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2015

	Notes	2015 U. \$. \$	2014 U.S. \$
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	44,727,750	50,969,469
Intangible assets	5	1,858,711	2,080,294
Accounts receivable - non-current	6	-	15,616,643
Available-for-sale investment	7	500,000	500,000
Project in progress	8	249,372	99,512
		<u>47,335,833</u>	<u>69,265,918</u>
Current assets			
Materials and inventories	9	8,231,093	7,684,076
Accounts receivable	6	35,635,052	12,441,615
Other current assets	10	1,024,240	3,209,670
Cash and cash equivalents	11	14,661,078	10,931,576
		<u>59,551,463</u>	<u>34,266,937</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u><u>106,887,296</u></u>	<u><u>103,532,855</u></u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Equity			
Paid-in share capital	12	60,000,000	60,000,000
Statutory reserve	13	9,742,737	8,377,900
Retained earnings		<u>21,909,849</u>	<u>9,626,320</u>
Total equity		<u>91,652,586</u>	<u>78,004,220</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Long term loans	14	3,357,799	4,011,129
Provision for employees' indemnity	15	<u>2,786,183</u>	<u>2,617,450</u>
		<u>6,143,982</u>	<u>6,628,579</u>
Current liabilities			
Current portion of long term loans	14	653,330	647,382
Other current liabilities	16	<u>8,437,398</u>	<u>18,252,674</u>
		<u>9,090,728</u>	<u>18,900,056</u>
Total liabilities		<u>15,234,710</u>	<u>25,528,635</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u><u>106,887,296</u></u>	<u><u>103,532,855</u></u>

The attached notes 1 to 28 form part of these consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2015

	Notes	2015 U.S. \$	2014 U.S. \$
Revenues			
Capacity charges	17	28,080,126	24,186,578
Discounts on capacity charges' invoices	18	-	(1,750,000)
Operating expenses	19	<u>(13,927,234)</u>	<u>(15,354,321)</u>
		14,152,892	7,082,257
Finance costs		(259,610)	(416,400)
Gain from sale of investment in an associate	7	-	864,744
Share of results of an associate	7	-	(75,816)
Loss from disposal of property, plant and equipment	4	-	(5,608,066)
Other (expenses) revenues		<u>(244,916)</u>	<u>38,154</u>
Profit for the year		13,648,366	1,884,873
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>13,648,366</u>	<u>1,884,873</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share	20	<u>0.23</u>	<u>0.03</u>

The attached notes 1 to 28 form part of these consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Year Ended December 31, 2015

	Paid-in Share Capital	Statutory Reserve	Retained Earnings	Total Equity
	U.S. \$	U.S. \$	U.S. \$	U.S. \$
2015				
Balance, beginning of the year	60,000,000	8,377,900	9,626,320	78,004,220
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	13,648,366	13,648,366
Transferred to statutory reserve	-	1,364,837	(1,364,837)	-
Balance, end of year	60,000,000	9,742,737	21,909,849	91,652,586
2014				
Balance, beginning of the year	60,000,000	8,189,413	10,929,934	79,119,347
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,884,873	1,884,873
Transferred to statutory reserve	-	188,487	(188,487)	-
Cash dividends (note 21)	-	-	(3,000,000)	(3,000,000)
Balance, end of year	60,000,000	8,377,900	9,626,320	78,004,220

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31, 2015

	Note	2015 U.S. \$	2014 U.S. \$
<u>Operating activities</u>			
Profit for the year		13,648,366	1,884,873
Adjustments:			
Provision for employees' indemnity		416,433	413,254
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		6,307,001	6,649,706
Amortization		221,583	221,583
Finance costs		259,610	416,400
Loss from disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	5,608,066
Gain from sale of investment in an associate		-	(864,744)
Share of results of an associate		-	75,816
		<u>20,852,993</u>	<u>14,404,954</u>
Working capital adjustments:			
Accounts receivable		(7,576,794)	1,308,385
Other current assets		2,185,430	797,808
Materials and inventories		(547,017)	(345,269)
Other current liabilities		(239,398)	(1,067,501)
Employees' indemnity paid		(247,700)	(106,224)
Net cash flows from operating activities		<u>14,427,514</u>	<u>14,992,153</u>
<u>Investing activities</u>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(65,282)	(80,915)
Project in progress		(149,860)	(99,512)
Investment in an associate		-	2,363,613
Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities		<u>(215,142)</u>	<u>2,183,186</u>
<u>Financing activities</u>			
Loan repayment		(647,382)	(5,885,933)
Credit facilities		-	(4,700,000)
Finance costs paid		(240,613)	(395,049)
Dividends paid		(9,594,875)	(5,034,069)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		<u>(10,482,870)</u>	<u>(16,015,051)</u>
Increase in cash and cash equivalents		3,729,502	1,160,288
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year		<u>10,931,576</u>	<u>9,771,288</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	11	<u><u>14,661,078</u></u>	<u><u>10,931,576</u></u>

The attached notes 1 to 28 form part of these consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2015

1. General

Palestine Electric Company (the Company) located in Gaza - Palestine was established in Gaza on December 14, 1999, and is registered in accordance with the Companies' Law under a registration number (563200971) as Public Shareholding Company.

The main objectives of the Company are to establish electricity generating plants in the territories of the Palestinian National Authority (PNA) and to carry out all the operations necessary for the production and generation of electricity.

Gaza Power Generating Company (being the Company's subsidiary) has an exclusive right from PNA to provide capacity and generate electricity in Gaza for the benefit of entities owned or controlled by the PNA for 20 years following commercial operation of its power plant which started on March 15, 2004 with an opportunity to extend the period of the agreement for up to two additional consecutive five-year periods.

The Company is considered a subsidiary of Palestine Power Company which owns 65 % of the Company's share capital. The financial statements of the Company are consolidated with the financial statements of Palestine Power Company.

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors on March 19, 2016.

2. Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, GPGC, as at December 31, 2015. GPGC was established in Gaza with an authorized share capital of 6,000,000 shares of U.S. \$ 10 par value each.

3. Accounting Policies

3.1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by International Accounting Standard Board (IASB).

The consolidated financial statements have been presented in U.S. Dollar, which is the functional currency of the Company.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

3.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary as at December 2015. Control is achieved when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Company controls an investee if, and only if, the Company has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

The Company re-assesses whether or not it controls investees if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the financial statements from the date the Company gains control until the date the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

All intra-company balances, transactions, unrealized gains and losses resulting from intra-company transactions and dividends are eliminated in full.

3.3 Changes in accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that the Company has adopted amended IFRS which they became effective. The adoption of these amendments did not have an impact on the financial position or performance of the Company.

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued some standards and amendments but are not yet effective, and have not been adopted by Company. These amendments and interpretations are those which the Company expects to have an impact on disclosures, financial position or performance when applied at a future date. The Company intends to adopt these amendments when they become effective.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

During July 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" with all the three phases. IFRS 9 sets out the requirements for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". IFRS 9 as issued in July 2014 will be implemented at the mandatory date on January 1, 2018, which will have an impact on the recognition and measurement of financial assets.

IAS 1 Disclosure Initiative - Amendment

The amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements clarify, rather than significantly change, existing IAS 1 requirements. The amendments clarify:

- The materiality requirements in IAS 1
- That specific line items in the statement(s) of profit or loss and OCI and the statement of financial position may be disaggregated
- That entities have flexibility as to the order in which they present the notes to financial statements
- That the share of OCI of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method must be presented in aggregate as a single line item, and classified between those items that will or will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016, with early adoption permitted.

IAS 16 and IAS 38: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortization - Amendment

The amendments clarify the principle in IAS 16 and IAS 38 that revenue reflects a pattern of economic benefits that are generated from operating a business (of which the asset is part) rather than the economic benefits that are consumed through use of the asset. As a result, a revenue-based method cannot be used to depreciate property, plant and equipment and may only be used in very limited circumstances to amortize intangible assets. The amendments are effective prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016, with early adoption permitted.

IFRS 16 Leases

During January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 "Leases" which sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases.

IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17. Accordingly, a lessor continues to classify its leases as operating leases or finance leases, and to account for those two types of leases differently.

IFRS 16 introduced a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying leased asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.

The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 with early application is permitted.

3.4 Estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of accounting estimates and assumptions. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The Company's management continually evaluates its estimates, assumptions and judgments based on available information and experience. As the use of estimates is inherent in financial reporting, actual results could differ from these estimates.

Useful lives of tangible and intangible assets

The Company's management reassesses the useful lives of tangible and intangible assets, and makes adjustments if applicable, at each financial year end.

Impairment of accounts receivable

When the Company has objective evidence that it will not be able to collect certain debts, estimates are used in determining the level of debts that the Company believes will not be collected.

The Company's management believes that the estimates and assumptions used are reasonable.

3.5 Summary of significant accounting policies

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Capacity charges

Capacity charge revenues from the use of the power plant are recognized during the period in which electricity is available according to the power purchase agreement signed with PENRA. This results in revenue recognition approximating the straight-line requirements of IAS (17) on leases, as, the Company applies IFRIC (4) which relates to arrangements that do not take the legal form of a lease but convey the right to use an asset in return for a payment or a series of payments. An arrangement conveys the right to use the asset if the arrangement conveys to the purchaser (lessee) the right to control the use of the underlying asset. The right to control the use of the underlying asset is conveyed if any one of the following conditions is met:

- The purchaser has the ability or right to operate the asset or direct others to operate the asset in a manner it determines while obtaining or controlling more than an insignificant amount of the output or other utility of the asset.

- The purchaser has the ability or right to control physical access to the underlying asset while obtaining or controlling more than an insignificant amount of the output or other utility of the asset.
- Facts and circumstances indicate that it is remote that one or more parties other than the purchaser will take more than an insignificant amount of the output or other utility that will be produced or generated by the asset during the term of the arrangement, and the price that the purchaser will pay for the output is neither contractually fixed per unit of output nor equal to the current market price per unit of output as of the time of delivery of the output.

As the Palestinian Energy and Natural Resources Authority (PENRA) is the sole purchaser of the electricity generated from power plant at a price other than at market price and the price varies other than in response to market price changes, this variability is regarded by IFRIC (4) as capacity payments being made for the right to use the power plant. Hence, such arrangement is accounted for in accordance with IAS (17) on leases. The power purchase agreement does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to the Company's ownership of the power plant to PENRA. Therefore, the Company considered the arrangement of the power plant agreement as an operating lease and electrical capacity charges from the use of power plant to generate electricity as rental payment.

Interest revenues

Interest revenue is recognized as interest accrues using the effective interest method using the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Expense recognition

Expenses are recognized when incurred in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting.

Finance costs

Finance costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset. All other finance costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Finance costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the property, plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income as incurred. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

	Useful lives (Years)
Power plant	20
Buildings	20
Motor vehicles	5
Computers and printers	4
Office equipment	4
Furniture and fixture	5

Any item of property, plant, and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income when the asset is derecognized.

The property, plant and equipment residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Project in progress

Project in progress comprises costs incurred on an incomplete project, which include development and design costs, construction costs, direct wages, borrowing costs and a portion of the indirect costs. After completion, project in progress is transferred to property, plant and equipment.

The carrying value of the project in progress is reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the project is written down to its recoverable amount.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired through government grant and assistance are initially measured at fair value. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried net of any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at each financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Right to use PENRA's transformers

Right to use PENRA's transformers is amortized using the straight-line method over a period that equals the remaining useful life of the Power Plant at the time of acquiring the right. Amortization expense is recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in consolidated statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset as current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Materials and inventories

Materials and inventories are stated at the lower of cost using the weighted average method or net realizable value. Costs are those amounts incurred in bringing each item of materials and inventories to its present location and condition.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less a provision for any impaired amounts. An estimate for impaired accounts receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of recovery.

Investment in an associate

Investment in an associate is accounted for using the equity method. An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over those policies.

Under the equity method, investment in an associate is carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost plus post acquisition changes in Company's share of net assets of the associate. Goodwill relating to the associate is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is neither amortized nor individually tested for impairment.

The Company's share in associate's results is recorded in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income. Unrealized gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Company and its associate are eliminated to the extent of its interest in the associate.

The reporting dates of the associate and the Company are identical and the associate's accounting policies conform to those used by the Company for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

After application of the equity method, the Company determines whether it is necessary to recognize an impairment loss on its investment in its associate. At each reporting date, the Company determines whether there is objective evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Company calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate or joint venture and its carrying value, then recognizes the loss in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the Company measures and recognizes any retained investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Available-for-sale investments

Equity instruments designated as available-for-sale are those instruments that are not classified for trading. After initial measurement, available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses being recognized directly in equity until the investment is derecognized or determined to be impaired at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recorded in equity is recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Available-for-sale investments are stated at cost when their fair value cannot be reliably determined due to the unpredictable nature of future cash flows.

Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Company.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets

Level 2 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

Impairment of financial assets

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial asset may be impaired. If such evidence exists, any impairment loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income. Impairment is determined as follows:

- For assets carried at fair value, impairment is the difference between cost and fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income;
- For assets carried at cost, impairment is the difference between carrying value and the present value of future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset;
- For assets carried at amortized cost, impairment is the difference between carrying amount and the present value of future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, bank balances, and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less net of restricted bank balances.

Loans

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the effective interest rate method (EIR) amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fee or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance cost in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Accounts payable and accruals

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the consolidated financial statements date. All differences are recognized to the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (after adjusting for interest on the convertible preference shares) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

4. Property, Plant and Equipment

	Power plant	Buildings	Motor vehicles	Computers and printers	Office equipment	Furniture and fixture	Total
	U.S. \$	U.S. \$	U.S. \$	U.S. \$	U.S. \$	U.S. \$	U.S. \$
2015							
Cost:							
Balance, beginning of the year	123,579,669	1,464,904	505,192	368,825	139,338	219,665	126,277,593
Additions	-	-	-	11,527	53,214	541	65,282
Balance, end of year	123,579,669	1,464,904	505,192	380,352	192,552	220,206	126,342,875
Accumulated depreciation:							
Balance, beginning of the year	73,473,553	704,394	466,860	321,226	138,329	203,762	75,308,124
Depreciation charges for the year	6,181,480	73,245	12,960	21,751	12,656	4,909	6,307,001
Balance, end of year	79,655,033	777,639	479,820	342,977	150,985	208,671	81,615,125
Net carrying amount:							
At December 31, 2015	43,924,636	687,265	25,372	37,375	41,567	11,535	44,727,750
2014							
Cost:							
Balance, beginning of the year	135,440,605	1,464,904	505,192	344,713	138,564	213,636	138,107,614
Additions	50,000	-	-	24,112	774	6,029	80,915
Disposal *	(11,910,936)	-	-	-	-	-	(11,910,936)
Balance, end of year	123,579,669	1,464,904	505,192	368,825	139,338	219,665	126,277,593
Accumulated depreciation:							
Balance, beginning of the year	73,252,125	631,146	441,407	300,444	138,173	197,993	74,961,288
Depreciation charges for the year	6,524,298	73,248	25,453	20,782	156	5,769	6,649,706
Disposal *	(6,302,870)	-	-	-	-	-	(6,302,870)
Balance, end of year	73,473,553	704,394	466,860	321,226	138,329	203,762	75,308,124
Net carrying amount:							
At December 31, 2014	50,106,116	760,510	38,332	47,599	1,009	15,903	50,969,469

Property, plant and equipment include U.S. \$ 1,094,987 and U.S. \$ 1,053,997 of fully depreciated assets as at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, which are still used in the Company's operations.

* Disposal for the year 2014 represents cost of items of assets destroyed as a result of the Israeli air strike during July 2014 amounting to U.S. \$ 11,910,936 and related accumulated depreciation of U.S. \$ 6,302,870 (net book value: U.S. \$ 5,608,066, which represents the losses recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income).

5. Intangible Assets

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	U.S. \$	U.S. \$
Balance, beginning of the year	2,080,294	2,301,877
Amortization	(221,583)	(221,583)
Balance, end of year	<u>1,858,711</u>	<u>2,080,294</u>

Intangible assets represent the right to use six step-up transformers installed by PENRA for the use of GPGC as part of the agreement signed on September 2, 2006 between GPGC and PENRA. According to the agreement, PENRA agreed to rectify all damages within the power plant resulted from the Israeli air strike during June 2006 to restore the power supply from the power plant. These transformers will be owned by PENRA; and GPGC will have the right to use such transformers and will be responsible for their operation and maintenance. The right to use the transformers was initially recognized at the fair value of transformers when installed. The right to use the transformers is amortized over the remaining useful life of the power plant starting from the date of obtaining such right.

6. Accounts Receivable

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	U.S. \$	U.S. \$
Accounts receivable from capacity charges	49,723,915	42,147,121
Impairment of accounts receivable	(14,088,863)	(14,088,863)
	35,635,052	28,058,258
Non-current portion of accounts receivable	-	(15,616,643)
Current portion of accounts receivable	<u>35,635,052</u>	<u>12,441,615</u>

All GPGC capacity charges revenue from the use of power plant is generated from one customer, PENRA. According to the power purchase agreement, PENRA is required to provide GPGC with a letter of credit of U.S. \$ 20,000,000 from a qualified bank as defined in the agreement. To the date of these consolidated financial statements, PENRA did not provide GPGC with the letter of credit; therefore, accounts receivable are unsecured. The Company's management expects to settle unimpaired accounts receivable in full during 2016. Accordingly, accounts receivable as of December 31, 2015 are classified as short term.

7. Available-for-sale Investment

Available-for-sale investment represents the remaining part of the Company's investment in the shares capital of Palestine Power Generating Company (PPGC) after selling 4,016,665 of PPGC's shares which resulted in the reduction of the Company's share of PPGC's capital from 45% to 5% represented in 500,000 shares and causing the Company to lose its significant influence thereon. As a result, the Company reclassified the remaining part of the investment from investment in an associate to available-for-sale investment and measured the investment initially at fair value of U.S. \$ 500,000 at the date of sale. The sale resulted in a gain in the amount of U.S. \$ 864,744 which was recorded in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income in the year 2014. Further, the Company's share of results of the associate for the period from January 1, 2014 until the date of losing the significant influence at the end of April 2014 was U.S. \$ 75,816.

The Company's management believes that the fair value of such investment is not materially different from its carrying amount.

8. Project in Progress

This item represents the cost of construction, repairing, maintenance, and installation works of fuel tank and other assets of the power plant which were destroyed during the Israeli air strike in July 2014.

9. Materials and Inventories

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	U.S. \$	U.S. \$
Spare parts	7,552,471	7,020,547
Consumables	319,566	263,566
Goods in transit	285,095	277,858
Others	73,961	122,105
	<u>8,231,093</u>	<u>7,684,076</u>

10. Other Current Assets

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	U.S. \$	U.S. \$
Value Added Tax receivable	33,152	24,077
Due from shareholders	596,258	2,559,886
Prepaid insurance	25,228	25,400
Advances to suppliers	297,490	591,091
Others	72,112	9,216
	<u>1,024,240</u>	<u>3,209,670</u>

11. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	U.S. \$	U.S. \$
Cash on hand	6,636	6,427
Current accounts at banks	14,654,442	10,925,149
	<u>14,661,078</u>	<u>10,931,576</u>

12. Paid-in Share Capital

The share capital of the Company comprises 60,000,000 ordinary shares at par value of U.S. \$ 1 for each share.

13. Statutory Reserve

The amount represents cumulative transfers of 10% of profits to statutory reserve in accordance with the Companies' Law. The reserve shall not be distributed to shareholders.

14. Long Term Loans and Credit Facilities

Long Term Loans

On November 7, 2013, GPGC signed an agreement with a local bank to obtain a long-term loan in the amount of U.S. \$ 5,300,000. The loan is repayable over 16 semi-annual installments the first of which was due on April 5, 2014 and the last installment will be due on December 5, 2021. The loan is subject to an annual interest rate of six-month LIBOR plus 3% with minimum rate of %5.5 and maximum of 7% and an annual commission at a rate of 1%. As a collateral for the loan, GPGC committed to transfer accounts receivable collections to this bank and endorse the bank as a partial beneficiary to GPGC under the insurance policy of GPGC's assets and equipment in addition to the guarantee of the Company.

Payment schedule of the loans is as follows:

	<u>U.S. \$</u>
2016	653,330
2017	659,332
2018	665,390
2019	671,504
2020	677,673
After 2020	683,900
	<u><u>4,011,129</u></u>

During the year 2014, GPGC made an early settlement of the entire balance of loan granted from a local bank on September 28, 2011 which amounted to U.S \$ 5,244,444.

Credit Facilities

During the year 2014, the Company repaid the entire balance of the overdraft facilities of U.S. \$ 4,700,000 that was granted on November 7, 2013.

15. Provision for Employees' Indemnity

Movement on the provision for employees' end of service indemnity during the year was as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	<u>U.S. \$</u>	<u>U.S. \$</u>
Balance, beginning of the year	2,617,450	2,310,420
Additions	416,433	413,254
Payments	(247,700)	(106,224)
Balance, end of year	<u><u>2,786,183</u></u>	<u><u>2,617,450</u></u>

16. Other Current Liabilities

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	<u>U.S. \$</u>	<u>U.S. \$</u>
Dividends payable	2,107,835	11,702,710
Maintenance payable and provisions	3,871,773	3,903,632
Due to Consolidated Contractors Company	515,586	888,783
Accrued Board of Directors expenses	314,900	300,800
Accrued expenses	445,740	427,764
Land's lease	588,000	441,000
Provision for employees' vacations	235,652	258,417
Accrued loan expenses	18,997	21,351
Others	338,915	308,217
	<u><u>8,437,398</u></u>	<u><u>18,252,674</u></u>

17. Capacity Charges

The amount represents revenues from capacity charges invoices issued by GPGC for the use of power plant to generate electric capacity for the benefit of PENRA according to the power purchase agreement, which is considered an operating lease under IFRIC (4) as further explained in accounting policies note (3.5).

Capacity charges are materially straight-line over the life of the plant which results in revenue recognition approximating the straight-line requirements of IAS (17) on leases. According to the agreement, PENRA shall pay for all the electric capacity available from the use of GPGC's power plant, regardless of the extent to which PENRA can absorb that capacity, for a predetermined price set out in the power purchase agreement for each operating year. In addition, PENRA shall, at all times, supply and deliver all the fuel required to generate the power needed.

The power plant was hit by an Israeli air strike causing it to stop operating for approximately two months. As a result and in a letter dated July 31, 2014, GPGC declared a force majeure in accordance to the power purchase agreement. GPGC did not bill PENRA for capacity charges during the period of operation stoppage.

GPGC undertook maintenance and repairs which enabled it to have available capacity of 92.4 MW during September 2014 and therefore issued its capacity charges invoices at 92.4 MW instead of full capacity.

In a letter sent to PENRA on December 2, 2014, GPGC requested PENRA to cover the costs of repair required to bring the power plant back to its status before the Israeli strike. According to latest estimate, management expects repair costs to reach U.S. \$ 13 million.

During April 2015, GPGC undertook maintenance and repairs which enabled it to resume its ability of full capacity and therefore issued full capacity charges invoices.

18. Discounts on Capacity Charges Invoices

This item represents discounts on the capacity charges invoices during the year 2014 based on GPGC's Board of Directors decision made during their meeting dated December 15, 2012 granting PENRA a monthly discount in the amount of U.S. \$ 250,000 starting from the capacity charges invoice of January 2013 until further notice. During August 2014, the Board of Directors of the Company decide to stop discounts previously granted effective September 2014.

19. Operating Expenses

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	U.S. \$	U.S. \$
Salaries and wages	4,480,243	5,005,336
Provision for employees' indemnity	416,433	413,254
Board of Directors expenses	166,850	173,900
Employees' insurance	130,694	150,102
Development and technical advisory services	100,000	171,067
Travel and transportation	391,357	512,686
Power plant insurance	174,822	722,582
Power plant operation and maintenance	857,485	649,472
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6,307,001	6,649,706
Amortization of intangible assets	221,583	221,583
Land lease	147,000	147,000
Professional and consultancy fees	142,003	60,617
Telephone and fax	104,625	179,915
Palestine Securities Exchange listing fees	17,357	26,817
Office supplies	62,404	40,462
Advertisements	15,437	34,198
Security service costs	14,148	7,106
Miscellaneous	177,792	188,518
	<u>13,927,234</u>	<u>15,354,321</u>

20. Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	<u>U.S. \$</u>	<u>U.S. \$</u>
Profit for the year	<u>13,648,366</u>	<u>1,884,873</u>
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Shares</u>
Weighted average of subscribed share capital during the year	<u>60,000,000</u>	<u>60,000,000</u>
	<u>U.S. \$</u>	<u>U.S. \$</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>0.23</u>	<u>0.03</u>

21. Dividends

The Company's General Assembly approved in its meeting held on April 28, 2014, the proposed dividends distribution by the Company's Board of Directors of U.S. \$ 3,000,000 for the year 2013, the equivalent of 5% of paid-in share capital.

22. Related Party Transactions

Related parties represent associates, major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company and GPGC, and companies of which they are principal owners. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Board of Directors.

Balances with related parties included in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	<u>Nature of relation</u>	<u>U.S. \$</u>
Cash at Arab Bank	Major shareholder	<u>2,248,429</u>
Due from shareholders	Major shareholders	<u>596,258</u>
Due to Consolidated Contractors Company	Major shareholder	<u>515,586</u>
Dividends payable	Major shareholders	<u>-</u>
Accrued Board of Directors expenses	Board of Directors	<u>314,900</u>
		<u>888,783</u>
		<u>9,070,000</u>
		<u>300,800</u>

The consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income includes the following transactions with related parties:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
	<u>Nature of relation</u>	<u>U.S. \$</u>
Development and technical advisory services fee charged by United Engineering Services S,A	Sister company	<u>100,000</u>
Consulting and services fee charged by Consolidated Contractors Company	Major shareholder	<u>14,148</u>
Salaries and wages	Key management	<u>453,244</u>
Employees' end of service indemnity	Key management	<u>31,071</u>
Board of Directors expenses	Board of Directors	<u>166,850</u>
		<u>5,926</u>
		<u>427,942</u>
		<u>25,306</u>
		<u>173,900</u>

23. Income Tax

The Palestinian National Authority has agreed to exempt GPGC (subsidiary) and its shareholders (with respect to dividends and earnings from GPGC), for the term of the agreement of 20 years including any extensions thereof, from all Palestinian taxes.

As of the date of these consolidated financial statements, the Company did not obtain a tax settlement from the taxes authorities for the period from inception in 1999 until 2014.

24. Commitments and Contingencies

Commitment related to the contract of the leased land on which the power plant is built (became effective as of the date of commercial operation on March 15, 2004 and for 30 years) amounted to U.S. \$ 2,058,000 and U.S. \$ 2,205,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Future capacity charges invoices from the use of the power plant according to the power purchase agreement (will be effective until the year 2024) amounted to U.S. \$ 278,436,880 and U.S. \$ 306,517,006 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

GPGC agreed with the long-term maintenance service provider, as a result of the expiration of the period of the long-term service agreement on April 15, 2014, to keep open negotiations until August 20, 2014 in order to amend and extend the agreement. The long term maintenance service provider agreed during such a period to provide maintenance support service and spare parts in accordance with the expired agreement. To the date of the consolidated financial statements, no agreement was reached to amend or extend the agreement.

25. Fair Values of Financial Instruments

The table below summarizes the comparison between book value and fair value for financial instruments according to its classification in the consolidated financial statements:

	Carrying value		Fair value	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	U.S. \$	U.S. \$	U.S. \$	U.S. \$
Financial Assets				
Accounts receivables	35,635,052	28,058,258	35,635,052	28,058,258
Other financial assets	701,522	2,593,179	701,522	2,593,179
Cash and cash equivalents	14,654,442	10,925,149	14,654,442	10,925,149
Available-for-sale investment	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000
	<u>51,491,016</u>	<u>42,076,586</u>	<u>51,491,016</u>	<u>42,076,586</u>
Financial Liabilities				
Long term loans	4,011,129	4,658,511	4,011,129	4,658,511
Other financial liabilities	7,536,746	15,241,018	7,536,746	15,241,018
	<u>11,547,875</u>	<u>19,899,529</u>	<u>11,547,875</u>	<u>19,899,529</u>

The fair value of financial instruments, are not materially different from their carrying values. The fair values for financial assets and financial liabilities are determined at amounts at which the instrument could be exchanged between willing parties other than forced or liquidation sale.

The fair value of the accounts receivables, other financial assets, and other financial liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values because these instruments have short repayment and collection periods.

Fair values of interest bearing loans were assessed by discounting expected cash flows using interest rates for items with similar terms and risk characteristics.

The fair value of the available-for-sale investment is not materially different from its carrying amount.

26. Risk Management

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise long term loans and some other financial liabilities. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to raise finance for the Company's operations. The Company has various financial assets such as accounts receivable, some other financial assets and cash and cash equivalents which arise directly from the Company's operations.

The main risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, and foreign currency risk. The Company's Board of Directors reviews and approves policies for managing these risks which are summarized below:

Interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income to reasonably possible changes in interest rates as of December 31, 2015, with all other variables held constant.

The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the Company's profit for one year, based on the floating rate of financial assets and financial liabilities at December 31, 2015 and 2014. There is no direct impact on the Company's equity. The effect of decreases in interest rate is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of increases shown below:

	Increase in interest rate <u>Basis points</u>	Effect on profit for the year <u>U.S. \$</u>
<u>2015</u>		
U.S. Dollar	10	(4,011)
<u>2014</u>		
U.S. Dollar	10	(4,659)

Credit risk

The Company is currently exposed to credit risk as all the revenues of its subsidiary from the use of the power plant to generate electric capacity is generated from one customer, PENRA. PENRA has not provided the Company's subsidiary with required letter of credit of U.S. \$ 20,000,000 as required by the power purchase agreement.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets, the Company's exposure to credit risk arises from the possibility of default of the counterparty, which equal the carrying values for these financial assets.

Liquidity risk

The Company and its subsidiary limit their liquidity risk by ensuring bank facilities are available and by maintaining adequate cash balances to meet their current obligations and to finance its operating activities and by following up on the collection of accounts receivable from PENRA.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities at December 31, 2015 and 2014 based on contractual undiscounted payments.

	Less than 3 Months U.S. \$	3 to 12 months U.S. \$	More than 1 year up to 5 years U.S. \$	Total U.S. \$
December 31, 2015				
Long term loans	-	688,605	3,443,025	4,131,630
Other current liabilities	402,091	7,134,655	-	7,536,746
	<u>402,091</u>	<u>7,823,260</u>	<u>3,443,025</u>	<u>11,668,376</u>
December 31, 2014				
Long term loans	-	688,605	4,131,630	4,820,235
Other current liabilities	384,790	14,856,228	-	15,241,018
	<u>384,790</u>	<u>15,544,833</u>	<u>4,131,630</u>	<u>20,061,253</u>

Foreign currency risk

The table below indicates the Company's foreign currency exposure, as a result of its monetary assets and liabilities. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the U.S. \$ currency rate against foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, on the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income. The effect of decreases in foreign currency exchange rate is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of increases shown below:

	Increase in EURO rate to U.S. \$ %	Effect on profit for the year U.S. \$	Increase in ILS rate to U.S. \$ %	Effect on profit for the year U.S. \$	Increase in SEK rate to U.S. \$ %	Effect on profit for the year U.S. \$
2015						
U.S. Dollar	10	(8,488)	10	(20,961)	10	157,113
2014						
U.S. Dollar	10	(23,967)	10	(14,108)	10	153,283

27. Capital Management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholders value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in business conditions. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014. Capital comprises paid-in share capital, statutory reserve and retained earnings, and is measured at U.S. \$ 91,652,586 and U.S. \$ 78,004,220 as at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

28. Concentration of Risk in Geographic Area

The Company and its subsidiary are carrying out all of their activities in Gaza. The Company's non-current assets, which mainly comprise property, plant and equipment, are located in Gaza. The political and economic situation in Gaza increases the risk of carrying out business and could adversely affect their performance and impacts the recoverability of their assets from operation.